REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE EMPLOYEE RELATIONS AND PENSION COMMITTEE 

Ryerson Retirement Pension Plan Valuation Report and Filing of Report with Regulators  

M. Frazer reported that as indicated at the June Board meeting the Ryerson Retirement Pension plan 
has a surplus of Eleven Million Dollars ($11,000,000) on a going concern basis at January 1, 2016 
valuation and a deficit on a solvency valuation basis of Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000).   

M. Frazer reported that a going concern valuation assumes the pension plan continues indefinitely, 
while a solvency valuation assumes the plan stops operating at the valuation date and all accrued 
benefits must be paid out of the plan on that date.

[...]

of the solvency deficit and mitigation strategies.   

M. Frazer reported that the most immediate decision the University must make is whether to file the 
valuation with the regulatory authorities now.  Filing now triggers a requirement to make special 

payments into the plan of Four Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,100,000) per year for 5 years 
(this is the Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000) plus interest) beginning January 1, 2017.  For the 
reasons that are highlighted in the materials the administration has recommended that the January 1, 
2016 valuation be filed.  

Board Members discussed whether to file the valuation with the regulatory authorities and what the risk